
 

Case # BZA-01-26-00932 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of March 2, 2026 

 

Applicant/Property Owner:  Rita M. Baker of 3C’s Dog Sitting  

 

Property Location:    2595 Bohicket Road – Johns Island 

 

TMS#:     257-00-00-110 

  

Zoning District: Agricultural Residential (AGR) Zoning District 

 

Request:  

Variance request to reduce the required 100-foot Landscaped Buffer from adjacent properties for a 
Kennel use.  
 

Requirement: 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 6 
Use Regulations, Article 6.4 Use Conditions, Sec. 6.4.54 Kennel, C. Required Screening and 
Landscaped Buffer states,  

1. A minimum 100-foot Landscaped Buffer from all adjacent properties is required. A Variance for 
a reduction of this Buffer may be requested from the Board of Zoning Appeals in compliance 
with the procedures of ARTICLE 3.10, ZONING VARIANCES, of this Ordinance.  

2. Outdoor activities shall not be located within or have access to the required Landscaped 
Buffers.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDR) 2

CHAPTER 6 │ USE REGULATIONS
 

 

ARTICLE 6.4 USE CONDITIONS
 

The following use conditions shall apply to Principal Uses in any Zoning District where these uses are allowed as "Conditional 
Uses" or "Special Exceptions" as shown in Table 6.1-1, Use Table.

Sec. 6.4.54 Kennel
 

Kennels shall be subject to the following standards:

A. Minimum Lot Size. The Lot size shall contain a minimum of five acres.
B. Exception to Minimum Lot Size. This use may be approved for a Lot that is at least two acres in size in accordance with 

the Special Exception procedures contained in this Ordinance.
C.  Required Screening and Landscaped Buffer. 

1. A minimum 100-foot Landscaped Buffer from all adjacent properties is required. A Variance for a reduction of this Buffer 
may be requested from the Board of Zoning Appeals in compliance with the procedures of ARTICLE 3.10, ZONING 
VARIANCES, of this Ordinance.

2. Outdoor activities shall not be located within or have access to the required Landscaped Buffers. 

 
Effective on: 12/6/2022, as amended
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Case # BZA-01-26-00932

BZA Meeting of March 2, 2026

Subject Property: 2595 Bohicket Road – Johns Island  

Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 100-foot Landscaped Buffer from adjacent 

properties for a Kennel use. 
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicant and property owner, Rita M. Baker of 3C’s Dog Sitting, is requesting a 

Variance to reduce the required 100-foot Landscaped Buffer from adjacent properties 

for a kennel use. The request pertains to the property identified as TMS # 257-00-00-110, 

located at 2595 Bohicket Road on Johns Island in Charleston County. The subject 

property and surrounding properties are located within the Agricultural Residential 

(AGR) Zoning District.  

 

This Variance request is submitted in conjunction with a Special Exception request (BZA-

01-26-00931) to allow a kennel on the 3.5-acre parcel. The subject property is currently 

under Site Plan Review (ZSPR-09-25-01192) for the kennel use. The applicant’s letter of 

intent explains, “24/7 Dog Sitting by appointment only. 2-3 clients max per day. 

Accommodations for the dogs include, kennels, cots, beds, meals along with two fully 

secure fenced acres. Dogs stay inside our home for overnight stays. Dogs are separated 

by size and aggression. Big pen for large paws, small pen for little paws.”   

 

Applicable ZLDR requirement:  

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 6 Use Regulations, Article 6.4 Use Conditions, Sec. 6.4.54 Kennel, C. Required 

Screening and Landscaped Buffer states,  

1. A minimum 100-foot Landscaped Buffer from all adjacent properties is required. 

A Variance for a reduction of this Buffer may be requested from the Board of 

Zoning Appeals in compliance with the procedures of ARTICLE 3.10, ZONING 

VARIANCES, of this Ordinance.  

2. Outdoor activities shall not be located within or have access to the required 

Landscaped Buffers.   

 

A site visit was conducted by staff on February 10, 2026. Additional information 

pertaining to this request is provided in the attached materials. 

 

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 

 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

subject property. The lot is configured as a flag lot with an 833-foot access 

strip (flagpole) off Bohicket Road and a buildable area (flag) 

approximately 213 feet wide by 625 feet long. This narrow width makes 

compliance with the required 100-foot landscaped buffer on both sides 
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nearly impossible. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “Two acres of 

secured area for the dogs to run, play and explore. Large and small 

kennels are used to separate at mealtime. Large and small fenced play 

areas in place for dogs needing a more restricted play area.” The unique 

lot configuration and dimensional constraints constitute exceptional 

conditions that do not generally apply to other properties in the 

Agricultural Residential (AGR) zoning district. Therefore, the request may 

meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: The conditions present on the subject property do not generally apply to 

other properties in the vicinity. The lot’s unique flag configuration, with an 

833-foot access strip and a buildable area approximately 213 feet wide 

by 625 feet long, creates dimensional constraints that are not typical of 

other parcels in the Agricultural Residential (AGR) Zoning District. 

According to the applicant’s letter of intent, “One-of-a-kind setting – very 

unique.” These characteristics distinguish the property from others in the 

area and support the finding that the conditions do not generally apply to 

nearby parcels. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of the Ordinance to the subject property would 

unreasonably restrict its utilization for the proposed kennel use. The lot’s 

buildable area is approximately 213 feet wide by 625 feet long, and the 

Ordinance requires a 100-foot landscaped buffer from all adjacent 

properties for kennel uses. Applying this standard would leave virtually no 

usable space for the kennel operation, effectively prohibiting the use of 

the property for this purpose. The dimensional constraints created by the 

flag lot configuration make strict compliance impractical and 

unreasonable, supporting the need for a variance. Therefore, the 

request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: The authorization of the requested variance is not expected to result in 

substantial detriment to adjacent properties or the public good, nor is it 

anticipated to negatively impact the character of the Agricultural 

Residential (AGR) Zoning District. The applicant’s letter of intent states, 
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“Not a detriment at all. This business will have zero impact to adjacent 

property.” Staff finds no evidence that granting the variance would 

substantially harm adjacent properties or alter the established character 

of the zoning district. The kennel use is permitted in the AGR district by 

Special Exception, and the variance only addresses the buffer requirement 

due to the property’s unique configuration. Therefore, the request may 

meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which 

would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 

zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to 

change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 

be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, 

nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 

zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the requested variance is not the result of the applicant’s own 

actions but rather the unique configuration and dimensions of the subject 

property. The lot’s flag shape and narrow buildable area (approximately 

213 feet wide by 625 feet long) make compliance with the required 100-

foot landscaped buffer nearly impossible. As stated in the applicant’s letter 

of intent, “The variance request is needed in order to legally obtain a 

permit for dog care.” The hardship arises from the property’s physical 

characteristics, not from any action taken by the applicant. Therefore, the 

request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: Granting the requested variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Charleston County Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Zoning 

and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR). The 

Comprehensive Plan supports rural and agricultural uses in the 

Agricultural Residential (AGR) Zoning District, as well as low-intensity, 

home-based businesses that are compatible with surrounding uses. The 

requested variance is intended to allow a kennel use that is otherwise 

permitted in the AGR district by Special Exception but cannot meet the 

buffer requirement due to the property’s unique configuration. Staff finds 
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no evidence that the requested variance would undermine the intent of 

the Comprehensive Plan or the ZLDR. Additionally, the applicant has 

installed an 8-foot privacy fence and will maintain existing wooded 

buffers, which help mitigate potential impacts and preserve the 

character of the area. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of 

the Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such 

conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building 

or structure as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values 

in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare 

(§3.10.6C). 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case 

# BZA-01-26-00932 [Variance request to reduce the required 100-foot Landscaped Buffer 

from adjacent properties for a kennel use located at TMS # 257-00-00-110, 2595 Bohicket 

Road on Johns Island in Charleston County] based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless 

additional information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision. In the event 

the BZA decides to approve the application, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

 

1. Prior to zoning permit approval, the applicant shall complete the Site Plan Review 

process. 

 

2. The applicant shall maintain the existing natural buffers and the installed 8-foot 

privacy fence.  

 

Staff Recommendation: 

Based on the analysis of the seven criteria in §3.10.6, staff concludes: 

• The request may meet Criteria 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, and 7. 

• The request meets Criterion 5. 

The property’s unique flag lot configuration creates dimensional constraints that make 

strict compliance with the buffer requirement impractical. Granting this request is 

consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, preserves the character of the Agricultural 

Residential (AGR) district, and is not expected to result in substantial detriment to 

adjacent properties or the public good. 














